condition of those instruments.

(2) Under Japanese GAAP, hedge transactions that qualify for hedge accounting are generally measured at fair value at
the balance sheet date and a net unrealized gain (loss) is deferred until their maturity. Transactions utilized to hedge
foreign currency exposures are translated at the contracted rates if they qualify for hedge accounting. As a result of
adoption of IFRS 9, hedge qualification requirements (for hedged items and hedging instruments) and the hedge
effectiveness requirements have been revised.

(3) Under Japanese GAAP, the allowance for doubtful accounts is measured based on the historical credit loss
experience and an evaluation of potential losses for the overdue or doubtful receivables. As a result of adoption of IFRS
9, impairment model on the expected credit losses has been implemented and the measurement approach of impairment
has been revised.

The impact of early adoption of IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2017 to the Group's financial statements was as follows:

Reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2017

   (Millions of yen)

  Before adoption  Effect of IFRS9  After adoption  Notes

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 352,519 - 352,519
Trade and other receivables 379,286 58 379,344 (3)
Other financial assets 3,269 17,542 20,811 (2)(3)
Inventories 383,861 0 383,861 (2)
Other current assets 72,940 (46) 72,894 (1)
Total current assets 1,191,877 17,554 1,209,431

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 654,527 - 654,527
Goodwill 885,441 - 885,441
Intangible assets 1,461,504 - 1,461,504
Investments accounted for using
the equity method 37,673 - 37,673

Other financial assets 110,708 58,024 168,733 (1)(2)(3)
Deferred tax assets 92,008 2,297 94,306 (1)(2)
Other non-current assets 38,637 (3,138) 35,499 (1)
Total non-current assets 3,280,502 57,184 3,337,687

Total assets 4,472,380 74,738 4,547,119

- 17 -

   (Millions of yen)

  Before adoption  Effect of IFRS9  After adoption  Notes

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Bonds and borrowings 307,702 17,824 325,527 (1)(2)
Trade and other payables 493,850 163 494,014 (2)
Other financial liabilities 90,187 55 90,242 (2)
Accrued income taxes 22,472 - 22,472
Provisions 7,674 - 7,674
Other current liabilities 85,349 - 85,349
Total current liabilities 1,007,237 18,043 1,025,281

Non-current liabilities:
Bonds and borrowings 1,636,125 50,781 1,686,907 (1)(2)
Other financial liabilities 85,441 2,748 88,190 (2)
Post-employment benefit
liabilities 41,109 - 41,109

Provisions 8,076 - 8,076
Deferred tax liabilities 405,504 2,671 408,176 (1)(2)
Other non-current liabilities 16,750 - 16,750
Total non-current liabilities 2,193,008 56,202 2,249,210

Total liabilities 3,200,245 74,246 3,274,491
Equity

Share capital 70,000 - 70,000
Share premium 133,251 - 133,251
Retained earnings 851,912 - 851,912
Treasury shares (1,598) - (1,598)
Other components of equity (86,586) 783 (85,802) (1)(2)
Total equity attributable to
owners of the Company 966,979 783 967,762

Non-controlling interests 305,155 (290) 304,864
Total equity 1,272,134 492 1,272,627

Total liabilities and equity 4,472,380 74,738 4,547,119

Notes correspond to the above table are correspondent to the aforementioned major effects of the early adoption.

6. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations or amendments have been published by the date of authorization for
issuance of the consolidated financial statements that are not mandatory for the reporting period and have not been early
adopted by the Group. The Group assessed the impact of initial adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customer is not material, and is currently assessing the impact of initial adoption of IFRS 16 Leases.